
Community Services Department 

Planning and Building 

DETATCHED ACCESSORY DWELLING 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW 

APPLICATION 

Community Services Department 
Planning and Building 

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 89520 

Telephone:  775.328.6100 

1







July 1, 2017 

Washoe County Development Application 
Your entire application is a public record.  If you have a concern about releasing  
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

  Project Information   Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Project Name: 

Project 
Description: 

Project Address: 
Project Area (acres or square feet): 
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 

Section(s)/Township/Range: 
Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 
Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
Property Owner: Professional Consultant: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: Contact Person: 
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted: 
Name: Name: 
Address: Address: 

Zip: Zip: 
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax: 
Email: Email: 
Cell: Other: Cell: Other: 
Contact Person: Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 
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Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION  

Administrative Review Permit Application 
for a Detached Accessory Dwelling 

Supplemental Information 
 

(All required information may be separately attached) 
 
 

This application is for proposals to establish a Detached Accessory Dwelling unit in the Low Density 
Rural, Medium Density Rural, High Density Rural, and Low Density Suburban regulatory zones.  Chapter 
110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code.  Specific references to 
the administrative review permit process for Detached Accessory Dwellings may be found in Article 306, 
Accessory Uses and Structures, Section 25(i).  A Detached Accessory Dwelling is also referred to as a 
“secondary dwelling” in this application.  The “main dwelling” is the original or larger dwelling on the 
property.     

 
1. What is the size (square footage) of the main dwelling unit or proposed main dwelling unit (exclude 

size of garage)? 

 
 
 

 
2. What is the size of the detached accessory dwelling unit or proposed detached accessory dwelling 

unit (exclude size of garage)? 

 
 
 

 
3. How are you planning to integrate both the main dwelling and secondary dwelling to provide 

architectural compatibility and a sense of project integration of the two structures? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4. How are you planning to provide water and wastewater disposal (sewer or septic) to the secondary 

dwelling unit? 
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Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION  

 
5. What additional roadway, driveway, or access improvements are you planning? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6. A parking space is required.  How are you providing the additional parking? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. When do you plan to complete construction of the secondary dwelling and obtain a certificate of 

occupancy? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8. What will you do to minimize any potential negative impacts (e.g. increased lighting, obstruction of 

views, removal of existing vegetation, etc.) your project may have on adjacent properties? 
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Washoe County Planning and Building July 2017 
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION  

9. Is the subject property part of an active Home Owners Association (HOA) or Architectural Control 
Committee?  If yes, please include the name and contact information for the applicable board.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

10. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may 
prohibit a detached accessory dwelling on your property? 

 Yes  No If yes, please attach a copy. 
 
11. Only one accessory dwelling unit, whether attached or detached, is allowed per parcel.  Please verify 

that an accessory dwelling (i.e. secondary dwelling) currently does not exist on the subject property.   

 

 

12. List the age and size of the unit If you plan to utilize a manufactured or modular home as the 
secondary dwelling.  (Note:  manufactured or modular homes must be permanently affixed and 
converted to real property.)      

 

 

13. List who the service provider will be for the following utilities: 

a. Sewer Service  
b. Electrical Service  
c. Solid Waste Disposal Service  
d. Water Service  
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9/13/2018 Bill Detail

https://nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/AccountDetail/BillDetail.aspx?p=13031230&a=5347323&b=2018173204&y=2018# 1/1

Washoe County Treasurer  
Tammi Davis

Washoe County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039 
ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500  
Email: tax@washoecounty.us 

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at  (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Bill Detail

  

 Washoe County Parcel Information

Parcel ID Status Last Update

13031230 Active 9/13/2018 2:06:45
AM

Current Owner: 
TOWER LLC 
908 LAKESHORE BLVD 
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89451

SITUS: 
1135 LAKESHORE BLVD  
INCLINE VILLAGE NV

 
Taxing District 
5200

 
Geo CD: 

Legal Description

Township 16 Section 23 Lot A Block Range 18 SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED

 Installments

Period Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Total Due

INST 1 8/20/2018 2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 2 10/1/2018 2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 3 1/7/2019 2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 4 3/4/2019 2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Due:  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Tax Detail

Gross Tax Credit Net Tax

Incline Recreati $705.00 $0.00 $705.00

Incline Village $3,931.48 ($281.56) $3,649.92

North Lake Tahoe 2 $20,206.65 ($885.64) $19,321.01

State of Nevada $5,460.39 ($239.32) $5,221.07

Washoe County $44,701.30 ($1,959.22) $42,742.08

Washoe County Sc $36,568.54 ($1,602.77) $34,965.77

LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.13 $0.00 $0.13

Total Tax $111,573.49 ($4,968.51) $106,604.98

 Payment History

Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Number Amount Paid Last Paid

2018 2018173204 B18.74707 $106,604.98 8/27/2018

 Pay By Check

 Please make checks
payable to: 
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER 
  
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 30039 
Reno, NV 89520-3039 
  
Overnight Address: 
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140 
Reno, NV 89512-2845

 

 Change of Address

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:  
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County Treasurer 
P O Box 30039 
Reno, NV  89520-3039

Back to Account Detail Change of Address Print this Page

mailto:tax@washoecounty.us
https://www.washoecounty.us/treas/Address_Change.php
https://www.washoecounty.us/treas/Address_Change.php
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SCALE: 1" = 100'

TOWER LLC PARCEL 1, R.S. 4252
(SHOWN ORANGE)

 APN 130-312-30
1135 LAKESHORE BLVD.

PROPOSED ACCESSORY
DWELLING (SHOWN YELLOW)

MAIN RESIDENCE
(SHOWN GREY)
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SHEET NOTES

1. SITE PLAN IS BASED ON SURVEY
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY KENNETH F.
BARROW P.L.S. ON OCTOBER 13, 2011.

2. BUILDING SHALL BE SITED BY A REGISTERED
CIVIL ENGINEER.  VERIFY EXACT LOCATION IN
FIELD AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT AS TO ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY
WORK.

3. CONSTRUCTION SITE WINTERIZATION
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
PER T.R.P.A. AND WASHOE COUNTY

4. PROVIDE DRAINAGE SWALE AT PERIMETER OF
BUILDING WHERE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.  MINIMUM SLOPE SHALL BE 6" OVER
10' OR 5% AT ENTIRE PERIMETER.

5. CONNECT ALL DRIPLINE TRENCHES TO
SUBSURFACE DRAINPIPE AND DRYWELL(S).
CONSULT W/ ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY ON
ANY WATER RELATED SITE CONDITIONS THAT
CAUSE CONCERN.

6. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON EXISTING
SITE INFORMATION.  THE CONTRACTOR AND
ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW SITE DRAINAGE,
BUILDING FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS, AND
GRADING PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

7. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS.  PROTECT ALL GRADED AREAS
FROM EROSION.  CONTRACTOR WILL REPAIR
ANY AREAS DISTURBED BY EROSION BEFORE
THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRADING.

8. TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION.  THIS
INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ALL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WITHIN THE
DRIPLINE OF EXISTING TREES.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HAND-DIG
WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF ALL EXISTING TREES.
IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL ON-SITE
EXISTING ESTABLISHED VEGETATION
OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
ZONE.

9. FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES
WHEN THEY ARE PLACED.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY OF THEIR LOCATIONS AND
PROVIDE TEMPORARY C.A.Z. FENCING
AROUND THE JOINT TRENCH FROM POINT OF
CONNECTION TO THE RESIDENCE. REMOVE
TEMPORARY C.A.Z. AFTER COMPLETION OF
TRENCH WORK.

10. INSTALL ALL UTILITIES PER T.R.P.A. SERVING
UTILITY + WASHOE COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

11. WATER, NATURAL GAS, TELEPHONE, AND
CABLE TV SHALL BE ROUTED IN A JOINT
TRENCH.  VERIFY THE REQUIRED
CLEARANCES WITH THE APPROPRIATE
SERVING UTILITIES.  PROVIDE SPACE FOR A
2-INCH CONDUIT FROM THE HOUSE TO THE
TELEPHONE BOX AT STREET.

12. NOTHING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ANY
TREES.  TREES MARKED TO BE PROTECTED
SHALL HAVE 2X STRAPPING FROM GRADE TO
BOTTOM OF BRANCHES OR VEGETATION
PROTECTION FENCING AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE
TREE.  TREES MARKED TO BE PROTECTED SHALL
ALSO HAVE BRIDGING UNDER THE TREE'S
CANOPY TO PROTECT THE SOIL AND ALLOW AIR

AND WATER TO REACH THE TREE'S ROOTS.

13. PROVIDE A TWO-WAY CLEAN OUT WHERE THE
BUILDING SEWER MEETS THE BUILDING
DRAIN.  BUILDING DRAIN SHALL EXTEND 30" IN
DEVELOPED LENGTH OF PIPE BEYOND THE
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL.  CLEANOUT
BOXES SHALL BE SET TO GRADE.  LIDS SHALL
HAVE "SEWER" OR EQUIVALENT IMPRINTED ON
THE LID.  CLEANOUT MUST REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE.  ALL SEWER FACILITIES SHALL
MEET IVGID CODE REQUIREMENTS.

14. PROVIDE ON SITE ELEVATION BENCHMARK
AND FIELD VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY CHANGES NOT SHOWN IN
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

15. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF
ALL EXISTING SURVEY MARKERS.  ALL SUCH
MARKERS DESTROYED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

16. TEMPORARY UTILITIES AND SERVICES SHALL
BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES,
REGULATIONS AND SERVING UTILITY
REQUIREMENTS.  THESE UTILITIES AND
SERVICES SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE
AREA'S NATURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS TREES,
ROCKS, SHRUBS, AND ALL EXISTING
ESTABLISHED VEGETATION.  TEMPORARY
HOOK-UPS SHALL HAVE THEIR OWN MEANS
OF SUPPORT.  NO TREES OR OTHER SITE
FEATURES MAY BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

17. REMOVE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL
MATERIAL FROM THE SITE THAT IS NOT
SUITABLE FOR FILL OR RE-VEGETATION.

18. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WILL BE
RE-VEGETATED WITH THE T.R.P.A. APPROVED
FOREST UNDERSTORY SEED MIXTURE.  ALL
AREAS OF EXPOSED SOIL WILL BE STABILIZED
WITH PINE STRAW OR MULCH PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR FINAL RELEASE

19. ONSITE DISCHARGE OF ANY MATERIAL IS
PROHIBITED. CONTRACTOR TO USE
WASHOUT CONTAINER + IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR REMOVAL OF WASTE FROM SITE.

20. SEE A2.1 + MEP-1 FOR ELECTRIC METER
LOCATION + ACCESSIBILITY

21. SEE L0.0 FOR DRIPLINE / INFILTRATION
DESIGN + CALCULATIONS

22. ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN DEFENSIBLE
SPACE SURROUNDING STRUCTURES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NLTFPD REQUIREMENTS,
THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL URBAN WILDLAND
INTERFACE CODE, AND THE "HOME
LANDSCAPING GUIDE FOR LAKE TAHOE AND
VICINITY" PUBLISHED BY THE TRPA.  A
DEFENSIBLE SPACE EVALUATION IS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFE
SEPARATION BETWEEN STRUCTURES AND
WILDLAND VEGETATION FOR THIS PROPERTY
WITH ALL NOTED ITEMS COMPLETED PRIOR
TO FINAL INSPECTION.  CONTACT THE NLTFPD
FORESTER AT (775) 831-0351, EXT. 8118 TO
SCHEDULE AN APPOINTMENT.
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CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ZONE FENCE

TREE W/ PROTECTION, SEE 2 / A-1.1
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INFORMATION PROVIDED BY KENNETH F.
BARROW P.L.S. ON OCTOBER 13, 2011.

BUILDING SHALL BE SITED BY A REGISTERED
CIVIL ENGINEER.  VERIFY EXACT LOCATION IN
FIELD AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT AS TO ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY

CONSTRUCTION SITE WINTERIZATION
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

PROVIDE DRAINAGE SWALE AT PERIMETER OF
BUILDING WHERE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.  MINIMUM SLOPE SHALL BE 6" OVER

CONNECT ALL DRIPLINE TRENCHES TO
SUBSURFACE DRAINPIPE AND DRYWELL(S).
CONSULT W/ ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY ON
ANY WATER RELATED SITE CONDITIONS THAT

ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON EXISTING
SITE INFORMATION.  THE CONTRACTOR AND
ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW SITE DRAINAGE,
BUILDING FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS, AND

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS.  PROTECT ALL GRADED AREAS
FROM EROSION.  CONTRACTOR WILL REPAIR
ANY AREAS DISTURBED BY EROSION BEFORE

8. TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION.  THIS
INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ALL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WITHIN THE
DRIPLINE OF EXISTING TREES.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HAND-DIG
WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF ALL EXISTING TREES.
IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL ON-SITE
EXISTING ESTABLISHED VEGETATION
OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
ZONE.

9. FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES
WHEN THEY ARE PLACED.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY OF THEIR LOCATIONS AND
PROVIDE TEMPORARY C.A.Z. FENCING
AROUND THE JOINT TRENCH FROM POINT OF
CONNECTION TO THE RESIDENCE. REMOVE
TEMPORARY C.A.Z. AFTER COMPLETION OF
TRENCH WORK.

10. INSTALL ALL UTILITIES PER T.R.P.A. SERVING
UTILITY + WASHOE COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

11. WATER, NATURAL GAS, TELEPHONE, AND
CABLE TV SHALL BE ROUTED IN A JOINT
TRENCH.  VERIFY THE REQUIRED
CLEARANCES WITH THE APPROPRIATE
SERVING UTILITIES.  PROVIDE SPACE FOR A
2-INCH CONDUIT FROM THE HOUSE TO THE
TELEPHONE BOX AT STREET.

12. NOTHING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ANY
TREES.  TREES MARKED TO BE PROTECTED
SHALL HAVE 2X STRAPPING FROM GRADE TO
BOTTOM OF BRANCHES OR VEGETATION
PROTECTION FENCING AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE
TREE.  TREES MARKED TO BE PROTECTED SHALL
ALSO HAVE BRIDGING UNDER THE TREE'S
CANOPY TO PROTECT THE SOIL AND ALLOW AIR

AND WATER TO REACH THE TREE'S ROOTS.

13. PROVIDE A TWO-WAY CLEAN OUT WHERE THE
BUILDING SEWER MEETS THE BUILDING
DRAIN.  BUILDING DRAIN SHALL EXTEND 30" IN
DEVELOPED LENGTH OF PIPE BEYOND THE
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL.  CLEANOUT
BOXES SHALL BE SET TO GRADE.  LIDS SHALL
HAVE "SEWER" OR EQUIVALENT IMPRINTED ON
THE LID.  CLEANOUT MUST REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE.  ALL SEWER FACILITIES SHALL
MEET IVGID CODE REQUIREMENTS.

14. PROVIDE ON SITE ELEVATION BENCHMARK
AND FIELD VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY CHANGES NOT SHOWN IN
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

15. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF
ALL EXISTING SURVEY MARKERS.  ALL SUCH
MARKERS DESTROYED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

16. TEMPORARY UTILITIES AND SERVICES SHALL
BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES,
REGULATIONS AND SERVING UTILITY
REQUIREMENTS.  THESE UTILITIES AND
SERVICES SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE
AREA'S NATURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS TREES,
ROCKS, SHRUBS, AND ALL EXISTING
ESTABLISHED VEGETATION.  TEMPORARY
HOOK-UPS SHALL HAVE THEIR OWN MEANS
OF SUPPORT.  NO TREES OR OTHER SITE
FEATURES MAY BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

17. REMOVE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL
MATERIAL FROM THE SITE THAT IS NOT
SUITABLE FOR FILL OR RE-VEGETATION.

18. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WILL BE
RE-VEGETATED WITH THE T.R.P.A. APPROVED
FOREST UNDERSTORY SEED MIXTURE.  ALL
AREAS OF EXPOSED SOIL WILL BE STABILIZED
WITH PINE STRAW OR MULCH PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR FINAL RELEASE

19. ONSITE DISCHARGE OF ANY MATERIAL IS
PROHIBITED. CONTRACTOR TO USE
WASHOUT CONTAINER + IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR REMOVAL OF WASTE FROM SITE.

20. SEE A2.1 + MEP-1 FOR ELECTRIC METER
LOCATION + ACCESSIBILITY

21. SEE L0.0 FOR DRIPLINE / INFILTRATION
DESIGN + CALCULATIONS

22. ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN DEFENSIBLE
SPACE SURROUNDING STRUCTURES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NLTFPD REQUIREMENTS,
THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL URBAN WILDLAND
INTERFACE CODE, AND THE "HOME
LANDSCAPING GUIDE FOR LAKE TAHOE AND
VICINITY" PUBLISHED BY THE TRPA.  A
DEFENSIBLE SPACE EVALUATION IS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFE
SEPARATION BETWEEN STRUCTURES AND
WILDLAND VEGETATION FOR THIS PROPERTY
WITH ALL NOTED ITEMS COMPLETED PRIOR
TO FINAL INSPECTION.  CONTACT THE NLTFPD
FORESTER AT (775) 831-0351, EXT. 8118 TO
SCHEDULE AN APPOINTMENT.
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CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ZONE FENCE

TREE W/ PROTECTION, SEE 2 / A-1.1

LEGEND

100'-0"
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TREE, DIAMETER & TYPE
P=PINE, F=FIR
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WASHOE COUNTY
BUILDING SETBACK

PROPOSED
BEACH HOUSE
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FIRE RISER FOR MAIN
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CAST IRON BATH TEA-FOR-TWO K-865-GC*

MATCH LINEMATCH LINE

1. Contractor shall verify tempered glazing at all locations
required by IRC R308 and R327.

2. Guards are required at walking surfaces over 30
inches above an adjacent floor within 36 inches
(measured horizontally) to the edge of the open side.

3. Guards shall be a minimum of 42" above finish floor.
Where top of guardrail serves as a stairway handrail
the height shall not be less than 34 inches, nor more
than 38 inches above tread-nosings. Guards shall be
constructed to withstand assigned vertical / lateral and
uniform loads and have intermediate pickets such that
a 4" sphere may not pass [6" where riser meets tread].

3.1. Basis of Design [B.O.D.] for Guards is as follows:

EXTERIOR GUARD:  CRL Taper-Loc System,
Dry-Glaze GRS - Glass Railing System, for Tempered
Glass Applications, by CR Laurence Company Inc.
Materials, Detailing and Installation shall be in
accordance with the approved / engineered shop
drawings as prepared by CR Laurence and consistent
with the products ICC-ES Report ESR-3269.

INTERIOR GUARD:  CRL SRS Standoff Railing System,
Tempered Glass, by CR Laurence Company Inc.
Materials, Detailing and Installation shall be in
accordance with the approved / engineered shop
drawings as prepared by CR Laurence and consistent
with the products engineering as prepared by Edward
Robinson, PE dated 27 March, 2013.

4. Grippable handrails shall be continuous for the full
length  of a stair, placed 36" above the plane of stair
nosing, have a  cross-sectional area of 1-1/2" with no
sharp corners, mounted  to allow 1-1/2" clear behind
and anchored to withstand a 250#  lateral load.  Not
required where less than 4 risers. Ends shall return to
walls.

4.1. Basis of Design [B.O.D.] for Handrails is as
follows:

EXTERIOR HANDRAIL:  Fabricated Steel per the
approved / engineered shop drawings.  Painted finish
to match structural steel.

INTERIOR HANDRAIL:  CRL HRH15 tube railing by CR
Laurence Company Inc.  Materials, Detailing and
Installation shall be in accordance with the approved /
engineered shop drawings.

5. All exterior windows, doors, openings and penetrations
shall be carefully flashed and counterflashed in
accordance with standard practices for construction in
extreme climates and in accordance with
manufacturer's recommendations.

6. The interior face of the garage shall receive 5/8" type
"X" G.W.B. finished as required to provide fire resistive
construction as required by IRC R302.6.  The enclosed
accessible space under stairs shall have walls,
ubder-stair surface and soffits / ceilings protected on
the enclosed side with minimum 1/2" G.W.B. finished as
required to provide fire resistive construction as
required by IRC 302.7.

7. All windows identified as "Egress" windows shall meet
the requirements of Section R310 of the IRC.

8. Mudroom door from Garage shall be 1-3/8" (minimum)
solid wood door, in compliance with IRC section
302.5.1. [20] minute fire protection rating].  Door shall
be self-closing and self-latching.

9. The refuse enclosure doors and frame shall be metal
or metal-clad and can have no more than a 3/8-inch
gap along the bottom with weather-stripping at all
edges.  Year-round primary knob and secondary
latching devices must be of a sufficient strength and
design to prevent access by wildlife. Ventilation
openings shall be kept to a minimum and must be
covered with a metal mesh or other material of
sufficient strength to prevent access to wildlife.  The
floor of the enclosure shall be a concrete slab and the
interior shall have a painted gypsum board finish.

10. All Kitchen countertops shall be +36", to top of
countertop, 24" deep base cabinet, U.N.O.  All
bathroom vanities shall be +34" to top of countertop,
21" deep base cabinet, U.N.O.  Laundry Room
countertop above washer and dryer shall be minimum
height as coordinated with w/d manufacturer
recommendations, all other laundry countertops shall
be +36" to top of countertop, 24" deep base cabinet,
U.N.O.

11. All countertops to have 1" overhang at all cabinet sides
not abutting a vertical plane, U.N.O.  All slab countertop
surfaces shall be 2" thk. U.N.O.

12. All casework closets shall have a clear interior depth of
24", U.N.O.

13. No wood burning devices are proposed.

14. Stairways shall have a maximum riser height of 7-3/4
inches and minimum tread depth of 10 inches.
Maximum tread/riser variation shall be less than 3/8
inch.  Any deviation from from the specified rise / run
shall be brought to the attention of the architect prior to
construction.

15. Install fire blocking at concealed draft openings,
between stories, between walls and roofs, at stair
stringers and at the top and bottom of each stair run as
required by IRC R302.11 & R302.12

16. Bottom panel of laundry room door shall have louvered
grill providing minimum of 100 square inches of net free
area.

AREA SUMMARY - PROPOSED

CONDITIONED
LOWER LEVEL
UPPER LEVEL - EAST
UPPER LEVEL - WEST
CONDITIONED TOTAL

UNCONDITIONED
GARAGE + MECHANICAL ROOMS
MECHANICAL BASEMENT
UNCONDITIONED TOTAL

1,496 S.F.
3,355 S.F.
4,851 S.F.

8,341 S.F.
1,292 S.F.
1,356 S.F.

10,989 S.F.

INTERIOR DOOR TAG LEGEND

3 0 7 0 D#
PASS
WDS

DOOR SIZE

LOCKSET  TYPE :
PRIV = PRIVACY
PASS = PASSAGE
DUM = DUMMY
DEAD = DEADBOLT
TCH = TOUCH LATCH
FP = FLUSH PULL
PFP = PRIVACY FLUSH PULL

DOORSTOP  TYPE :
FDS = FLOOR
HDS = HINGE
WDS = WALL
INT = INTEGRATED INTO POCKET TRACK

DOOR STYLE

WINDOW COVERING LEGEND

MOTORIZED RECESSED

MOTORIZED

NON-MOTORIZED
RECESSED

MANUAL

SHEET NOTES

LIVE

FIRE

PORT
 COCHERE

BOWTIE
ENTRY

EAST MASTER
CLOSET

MASTER BEDROOM

MASTER BATH

WEST
GUEST

NORTH
GUEST

NORTH GUEST
 BATH

WEST GUEST
BATH

WEST
LAUNDRY

FIRE PIT

WEST MASTER
CLOSET

HOT PLUNGE WITH INFINITY EDGE

STEAM
SHOWER

HAMPERS

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE, DIRECT
VENT THROUGH ROOF, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS:
MODORE 100H MKII

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE, DIRECT
VENT THROUGH ROOF, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS:
ACCUCRAFT CUSTOM FIREPLACE DESIGNED &
TESTED TO MEET / EXCEED ANSI Z21.50-07 -
CSA 2.33-07 WITH TESTING CERTIFICATE AS
REQUIRED AND U.L. LABELING ON REQUEST

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPIT,
LOCAL GAS VALVE & ELECTRONIC IGNITION.
B.O.D. = HBSB36 BY HPC FIRE. 36" x 8" @
150K BTU., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE  MEP-1.1
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0

G
L

BI
-S

W
IN

G
TE

M
PE

RE
D

HANDRAIL, SEE
NOTE #4

SIM: GUARD
ONLY, NO
HANDRAIL

6251.50'

6251.40'

6251.458'

STAIRS DN @ 1.5% SLOPE
(5R) @ 6"
(4T) @ 16"

STAIRS DN @ 1.5% SLOPE
(3R) @ 6"
(2T) @ 16"

SLOPE 1.5%6249.76' @ LANDINGSLOPE 1.5% 6251.30'6249.54'6246.96' @
LANDING

SLOPE 1.5%

BENCH, +15" AT LOW SIDE

= 6252.55

PLANTER

EG
RE

SS

EGRESS

EGRESS

FL
US

H
 T

RA
N

SI
TI

O
N

SEE NOTE #16

SEWER
CLEANOUT,
SEE A-1.1 & CIVIL

2'
-0

 1/
2"

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

D

5
A-8.2

SLOPE 0.11 %6251.42' = 1" BLW. F.F.E
1/2" BELOW INTERIOR F.F.E.

PAVING PITCH
BREAK

6246.83'

6251.42'
1" BELOW INTERIOR F.F.E.

SLOPE 1.5%

PAVING PITCH BREAK

PRO-LINE TILE-IN DRAIN

6251.42'
1" BELOW INTERIOR F.F.E.

6251.13'SLOPE 1.5%

6251.05'

6249.54'

6251.30'

PLANTER

6251.08' ??

6249.54'

FLUSH TRANSITION

FLUSH
TRANSITION

6249.54'

FLUSH
TRANSITION

SLOPE 1.5%

GUARD W/
INSET
HANDRAIL

5
A-8.2

SIM: FULL HEIGHT
FURRING W/
INSET HANDRAIL,
WHERE RED

5
A-8.2

2'-0"

2'-0"

11'-10 13/16"

kw | br

PLAN NORTH
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GARAGE
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MECH.

SOUTH
OFFICE

EAST
OFFICE

 HALF

GRILL

KEY DROP

WINE PANTRY

KITCHEN

DINE B
A
R

LIVE

FIRE

PORT
 COCHERE

BOWTIE
ENTRY

SAFE

FIRE PIT

DATA
RACKS

ICE

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE, DIRECT
VENT THROUGH ROOF, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS:
ACCUCRAFT CUSTOM FIREPLACE DESIGNED &
TESTED TO MEET / EXCEED ANSI Z21.50-07 -
CSA 2.33-07 WITH TESTING CERTIFICATE AS
REQUIRED AND U.L. LABELING ON REQUEST

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPIT,
LOCAL GAS VALVE & ELECTRONIC IGNITION.
B.O.D. = HBSB36 BY HPC FIRE. 36" x 8" @
150K BTU., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE  MEP-1.1

STAIRS UP
(21R) @ 6-5/16"
(7T) @ 12"
(12T) @ 10" @ WINDER

18
5'

-3
 1/

2"

99
'-2

 1/
4"

35
'-8

 3
/4

"
16

'-7
"

19
'-5

 1/
2"

27
'-5

"

138'-1"

23'-6 1/2" 20'-6 1/2" 30'-0" 20'-5 1/2" 29'-6 1/2" 14'-0"
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'-0

"

49
'-6

"
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'-0

"
4'

-0
"

8'
-0

"
2'

-5
 1/

2"
5'

-0
 1/

2"

2'
-1

1 1
/2

"

87'-1"

2'-0"

12'-0"

8'-0"20'-0"8'-0"14'-2 3/4"22'-10 1/4"

9'
-5

 1/
2"

5'
-5

 1/
2"

1'-
5 

1/2
"

27
'-5

"
19

'-0
"

7'
-0

 1/
2"

9'-5 1/2"9'-6 1/2"

13'-0"

6'-5 1/2" 7'-0" 3'-7 1/2"

23'-1"

8'
-0

"

7'-5 1/2"

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE, DIRECT
VENT THROUGH ROOF, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS:
MODORE 100H MKII

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE, DIRECT
VENT THROUGH ROOF, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
DAVINCI SINGLE SIDED 48 x30, O.A.E.

FAMILY ENTRY

GARAGE
TERRACE

GUEST ENTRY
TERRACE

MAIN
TERRACE

EAST
TERRACE

WEST
TERRACE

A

100 102

ABV.

156

ABV.

160

ABV.

158

164

ABV.

162

E

F
170

ABV.

168 166

ABV.

174

ABV.

172

178

ABV.

176
180

G

182184

186

H

187 188

ABV.
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ABV.

J K

199
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197
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195

L

M

N194

ABV.

193

ABV.

192

ABV.

191

ABV.

190

ABV.

A
A-4.1

A
A-4.1

B
A-4.1

B
A-4.1

ST
AI

RS
 D

N
(18

R)
 @

 6
.6

6"
(17

T)
 @

 11
"

GUARD + INSET HANDRAIL,
SEE NOTES 3, 4

STAIRS DN
(18R) @ 6.66"
(17T) @ 11"

HANDRAIL,
SEE NOTE 4

3
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8
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3
0

8
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8
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2 8 8 0 GL
TEMPERED

3 0 8 0 GL
TEMPERED

3 0 8 0 GL
TEMPERED

3 0 8 0 D#
PASS

3
6

8
0

D
#

PA
SS

3 6 8 0 D#
DEAD
SEE NOTE 8

6251.50'

6251.40'

6251.458'

STAIRS DN @ 1.5% SLOPE
(5R) @ 6"
(4T) @ 16"

STAIRS DN @ 1.5% SLOPE
(3R) @ 6"
(2T) @ 16"

SLOPE 1.5%6249.76' @ LANDINGSLOPE 1.5% 6251.30'6249.54'

BENCH, +15" AT LOW SIDE

= 6252.55

PLANTER

STAIRS DN @ 1.5% SLOPE
(5R) @ 6"
(4T) @ 16"

6251.04'

HVAC
CHASE

HVAC
CHASE

BE
N

C
H

 +
15

"

DECOMPOSED

GRANITE PATH

AC CONDENSER, TYP. (1) OF
(4), INSTALL PER MFR. REC'S

SEE MEP-0 FOR
KITCHEN ISLAND
VENTING DETAIL

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6"

(2T) @ 14"

HANDRAIL, SEE
NOTE #4

200 AMP
SUBPANEL

6251.50'

6250.00'
6248.50'

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6"

(2T) @ 14"

STAIRS DN

(3R) @ 6"

(2T) @ 14"

STAIRS DN

(3R) @ 6"

(2T) @ 14"

ST
AI

RS
 D

N
 S

LO
PE

D
 @

1.5
%

(2
R)

 @
 6

"
(1T

) @
 14

"

RAMP DOWN, 1v : 12h

HANDRAIL, SEE NOTE 4

6251.50' 6253.00'

6253.00'

GUARD + NO INSET OR
HANDRAIL, SEE NOTE 3

FIRE SUPPRESSION RISER
PER N.L.T.F.P.D.'S APPROVED DESIGN

ACCESSIBLE GAS & WATER SHUTOFF
VALVES @ POINT OF CONNECTION TO
JOINT TRENCH, SEE UTILITY PLANS

SEWER CLEANOUT,
SEE A-1.1 & CIVIL

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
PER AGENCY REQUIREMENTS AND
APPROVED N.L.T.F.P.D DESIGN

EMERGENCY POWER DISCONNECT FOR
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC
SERVICE, 120 / 208 3-PHASE POWER.

** SEE A-2.1 FOR FLOOR PLAN SHEET NOTES **

SHEET NOTES

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

D

5
A-8.2

5
A-8.2

SIM.

THEATER PROJECTOR ENCLOSURE,
SEE THEATER PLANS

SLOPE 0.11 %6251.42' = 1" BLW. F.F.E
1/2" BELOW INTERIOR F.F.E.

SLOPE 1.5%6251.04'
6251.42' = 1" BLW. F.F.E

PAVING PITCH BREAK

PRO-LINE TILE-IN DRAIN

SLOPE 1.5%6251.04'

6251.42' = 1" BLW. F.F.E

6251.48' = .25" BLW. F.F.E

6251.13'SLOPE 1.5%

6251.13' = 4-7/16"
BLW. F.F.E

SLOPE 1.5%

6251.42' = 1" BLW. F.F.E

SL
O

PE
 1.

5%

6251.28' = 1" BLW. F.F.E

6252.92' = 1" BLW. F.F.E

SL
O

PE
 1.

5%

6252.69'

6251.42'
1" BELOW INTERIOR F.F.E.

6251.13'SLOPE 1.5%

SLOPE 1.5%6251.08'

RADIUS WALL, FULL
HEIGHT TO CEILING
ABOVE., MAINTAIN 7'
CLR.@ STAIRS TO
LOWER LEVEL 6248.73'

6251.50'
F.F.E.

6251.05'

SLOPE 1.5%

6251.30'

FLUSH TRANSITION

FLUSH
TRANSITION

FLUSH
TRANSITION

6251.04'

6251.13' = 4-7/16"
BLW. F.F.E

SLOPE 1.5%

2'-0"

2'-0"

11'-10 13/16"
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2 6 7 0 GL
BI-SWING
TEMPERED

SHEET NOTES

** SEE A-2.1 FOR ALL FLOOR PLAN SHEET NOTES **

INTERIOR DOOR TAG LEGEND

3 0 7 0 D#
PASS
WDS

DOOR SIZE

LOCKSET  TYPE :
PRIV = PRIVACY
PASS = PASSAGE
DUM = DUMMY
DEAD = DEADBOLT
TCH = TOUCH LATCH
FP = FLUSH PULL
PFP = PRIVACY FLUSH PULL

DOORSTOP  TYPE :
FDS = FLOOR
HDS = HINGE
WDS = WALL
INT = INTEGRATED INTO POCKET TRACK

DOOR STYLE

SOUTHWEST
SUITE

SOUTH
SUITE

SOUTH
BATH

SOUTHWEST
 BATHLINEN

SOUTH
CLOSET

OPEN TO BELOW

CHASE

50'-8 3/4"

9'-0"17'-0"16'-3 1/4"8'-5 1/2"

55
'-0

"
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 1/
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"
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"
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'-5
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'-1
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50'-8 3/4"

7'-11 1/2" 19'-6" 23'-3 1/4"

200

108

SEE A-2.1

112

SEE A-2.1
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ABV.
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ABV.
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ABV.
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ABV.
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ABV.
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ABV.

B
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B
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1.9
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L L.2 L.9 N P Q S V Y AA
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2

4

6

7
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2
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6
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F.8 Q.3 T.8H L L.2 L.9 N P Q S V Y AA

STAIRS DN
(20R) @ 7"
(19T) @ 11.25"

3 0 8 0 D1
PRIV

3 0 8 0 D1
PRIV3 0 8 0 D1

FP

2
4

8
0

D
1
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P

3 0 7 6 D1
PASS

3 0 7 6 D1
PRIV

3 0 7 6 D1
PRIV

2 6 7 0 GL
BI-SWING
TEMPERED

INSET HANDRAIL
@ GUARD

GUARD

SPACE WINDOWS 228 &
230 EQUALLY FROM
CORNER AS WINDOWS
108 & 112

SPACE WINDOWS 218 &
222 EQUALLY FROM
CORNER

EQ
.

EQ
.

5'
-3

"
3'

-4
"

SEE A-2.1 FOR SPACING

6'-3"2'-9"5'-6"

ALIGN EDGE OF WINDOW
w/ THICKENED WALL

8'-9 1/4"

5'-9" 3'-9 3/4" 3'-5 1/2" 4'-0" 4'-5 1/2" 5'-6 1/2" 3'-3 3/4" 5'-5 1/2" 5'-6" 5'-6" 3'-6"

SPACE WINDOWS 214
& 216 EQUALLY FROM
CORNER

8'
-0

"
7'

-6
 1/

2"

SPACE WINDOWS
210 & 208
EQUALLY FROM
CORNER
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"
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 1/
2"

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

RADIUS WALL, FULL
HEIGHT TO CEILING
ABOVE, WHERE RED

R4 7/16"

INSET HANDRAIL
INTO PARTIAL
HEIGHT "GUARD"
FURRING

GLASS GUARD, MATCH
SKY TERRACE, SEE
EXTERIOR MATERIALS
(A-3.1) AND NOTE #3

SLEEPER
DRAINAGE
SYSTEM,
S.S.D.

SUNSET
DECK
COMPOSITE
DECKING
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U
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(19
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"
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'-0

"
38'-6 1/2"

16'-6 1/2" 15'-6 1/2" 6'-5 1/2"
3'

-1
1 1
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"

12
'-9

 1/
2"

13
'-8

 1/
2"

18
'-3

 1/
4"

1'-
3 

1/4
"

38'-6 1/2"

16'-6 1/2" 17'-6 1/2" 4'-5 1/2"

50
'-0

"

25
'-0

"
22

'-0
"

3'
-0

"

BIG TV o/ DEDICATED NATURAL GAS
FIREPLACE, DIRECT VENT THROUGH ROOF,
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.
DAVINCI SINGLE SIDED 96 x 12, O.A.E.

Q

R

232

234

236

238

240

242

ABV

244

ABV

P

246

248

ABV

252

ABV

250

254

NOT USED

S

256

260

ABV

264

ABV
262

257

ABV

A
A-4.1

B
A-4.1

B
A-4.1

F.8 Q.3 T.8

24.2

18.8

H L L.2 L.9 N P Q S V Y AA

12

17
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21
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F.8 Q.3 T.8H L L.2 L.9 N P Q S V Y AA
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PRIV

3
0

8
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IV

2
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8
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D
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IV

SHEET NOTES

** SEE A-2.1 FOR ALL FLOOR PLAN SHEET NOTES **

AREA SUMMARY - PROPOSED

CONDITIONED
LOWER LEVEL
UPPER LEVEL - EAST
UPPER LEVEL - WEST
CONDITIONED TOTAL

UNCONDITIONED
GARAGE + MECHANICAL ROOMS
MECHANICAL BASEMENT
UNCONDITIONED TOTAL

1,496 S.F.
3,355 S.F.
4,851 S.F.

8,341 S.F.
1,292 S.F.
1,356 S.F.

10,989 S.F.

INTERIOR DOOR TAG LEGEND

3 0 7 0 D#
PASS
WDS

DOOR SIZE

LOCKSET  TYPE :
PRIV = PRIVACY
PASS = PASSAGE
DUM = DUMMY
DEAD = DEADBOLT
TCH = TOUCH LATCH
FP = FLUSH PULL
PFP = PRIVACY FLUSH PULL

DOORSTOP  TYPE :
FDS = FLOOR
HDS = HINGE
WDS = WALL
INT = INTEGRATED INTO POCKET TRACK

DOOR STYLE

THE SIERRA STAR -
APPLIANCE SCHEDULE

ITEMI.D.

RANGE

RANGE HOOD

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

DISHWASHER

WASHER

REFRIDGERATOR / FREEZER

REFRIGERATOR / FREEZER

DRYER

AP - 2

AP - 3

AP - 4

AP - 5

AP - 6

AP - 10

AP - 1 

AP - 7

MICROWAVE

AP - 8

DOUBLE OVENAP - 9

ICE MAKERAP - 11

U.C. BEVERAGE CENTERAP - 12

OUTDOOR GRILLAP - 13

AP - 12

AP
 - 

12

SLOPE TO
DRAIN, TYP.

INSET HANDRAIL
SEE NOTE #4

DEDICATED NATURAL GAS FIREPIT,
LOCAL GAS VALVE & ELECTRONIC IGNITION.
B.O.D. = HBSB36 BY HPC FIRE. 36" x 8" @
150K BTU., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE  MEP-2.2

GUARD SEE
NOTE #3

GUARD SEE
NOTE #3

GUARD SEE
NOTE #3

SPACE WINDOWS
242 & 244
EQUALLY FROM
CORNER

SPACE WINDOWS
234 & 236
EQUALLY FROM
CORNER
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 3
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"

7'-1"6'-0 1/2"2'-5"
SPACE WINDOWS 256 &
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1 1
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 1/
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-8

"
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"

12
'-9

"
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-1
"

6'
-9

 3
/4

"
12

'-2
"

6'
-0

 1/
4"

3'-2" 3'-4 1/2"

SPACE WINDOWS 250
EQUALLY FROM CORNER
AS DOOR "R"

7'
-6

"

4'-9 1/2" 2'-1 1/2"4'-0 1/2"11'-5 3/4"3'-10"5'-8 1/2"

4'
-6

"

THEATER PROJECTOR
OUTLINE BELOW STAIRS

LEVEL SHELF

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
9" x 9" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

SHADE OPENING:
7" x 7" CLEAR

NOT USED

3'-7"

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

R2'-0
"

2'-0"

2'
-0

"

R2'-0"

2'-0"2'-1"

2'
-0

"

5 1/2
"

5 1/2" 5 1/2"

6261.33'

SIM

5
A-8.2

5
A-8.2

6260.3958' @
STAIR TREAD
6260.28' @ TOP
OF PROJECTOR

RADIUS WALL, FULL
HEIGHT TO CEILING
ABOVE

kw | br

PLAN NORTH

4'0

06 | 01 | 16

R e v i e w e d

This instrument of service is
protected by copyright.

Star

the

APN: 130-312-30
1135 Lakeshore Blvd
APN: 130-312-28
1685 Pine Cone Circle
APN: 130-312-25
1131 Lakeshore Blvd
 Incline Village, NV

DATENO. REMARKS

R  E  V  I  S  I  O  N  S  :

D a t e

D r a w n

P r o j e c t
1532

Sierra

Ryan
Group
Architects

10800
Donner Pass Road
Number 200
Truckee, CA
96161

530 587 3800
RYANGROUP.NET

Ryan
Group
Architects

10800
Donner Pass Road
Number 200
Truckee, CA
96161

530 587 3800
RYANGROUP.NET

08|11|16 Corrections / Edits
1

ISSUED
FOR CONTRACTOR

COORDINATION

12|14|16 Corrections / Edits
2

01|16|17 Window Changes
3

02|15|17 Window Changes
4

PRINTED ON
04 | 03 | 18

08|03|17 Design Revisions
5a

12|06|17 Progress Set
6

A - 2.4

Upper Level
Floor &
Dimension
Plan - East



MAIN LEVEL
6251.5'

FAMILY ENTRY LEVEL
6253.0'
GARAGE LEVEL
6252.5'

S
SOUTH ELEVATION

MAIN LEVEL
6251.5'

FAMILY ENTRY LEVEL
6253.0'

GARAGE LEVEL
6252.5'

LOWEST ELEVATION OF FOUNDATION WALL AT NATURAL GRADE
6247.5'

TRPA HEIGHT LIMIT
6275.91'
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LOWEST ELEVATION OF FOUNDATION WALL AT NATURAL GRADE
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WOOD SOFFIT
ALUMINUM WINDOWS
GLASS GUARDRAIL

FASCIA @ DECK ASSEMBLY

STONE VENEER

STONE PAVING

WOOD SIDING
EXPOSED STEEL STRUCTURE
STEEL WALL CLADDING
CONCRETE STEMWALL, TYPICAL WHERE NOT A
TERRACE WALL

STEPS: STONE VENEER RISERS, STONE PAVING @
TREADS, 2" FACE

STONE VENEER @ ARCHITECTURAL COLUMNS

FASCIA, METAL CLAD TO MATCH ROOFING

SEE A-3.3 FOR EXTERIOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

EAST UPPER LEVEL
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STONE VENEER

STANDING SEAM ROOFING,
SEE ROOF PLAN

WOOD SIDING
STONE VENEER
EXPOSED STEEL STRUCTURE

WOOD SOFFIT

WEST UPPER LEVEL
6263.19'

WEST UPPER LEVEL
6263.19'

MAIN LEVEL
6251.5'

FAMILY ENTRY LEVEL
6253.0'
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FASCIA @ FASCIA / PARAPET

LEVEL FASCIA / PARAPET CONCEALING SLOPED
B.U.R. ROOFING BEYOND, SEE ROOF PLAN

240'10"RADIUS ROOF @ ENTRY / PORTE COCHERE,
SEE ROOF PLAN

1/4: 12 ROOF SLOPE, SEE ROOF PLAN 240'10"RADIUS ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN

240'10"RADIUS ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN

STONE VENEER

EXPOSED STEEL STRUCTURE

EAST UPPER LEVEL
6262.5'

EAST UPPER LEVEL
6262.5'

WEST UPPER LEVEL
6263.19'

WEST UPPER LEVEL
6263.19'

MAIN LEVEL
6251.5'

FAMILY ENTRY LEVEL
6253.0'
GARAGE LEVEL
6252.5'

E
EAST ELEVATION
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GARAGE LEVEL
6252.5'
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28
'-5

"
SE

E 
SH

EE
T 

A-
2.

5 
FO

R 
H

EI
G

H
T 

C
AL

C
UL

AT
IO

N

SEE EXTERIOR MATERIAL SUMMARY A-0.1,  AND SHEET NOTES / A-3.3
SEE ROOF PLAN FOR AREAS, SLOPES & HEIGHT CALCULATION

FASCIA @ FASCIA / PARAPET

LEVEL FASCIA / PARAPET CONCEALING SLOPED
B.U.R. ROOFING BEYOND, SEE ROOF PLAN

240'10"RADIUS ROOF @ ENTRY / PORTE COCHERE,
SEE ROOF PLAN

1/4: 12 ROOF SLOPE, SEE ROOF PLAN240'10"RADIUS ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN
240'10"RADIUS ROOF, SEE ROOF PLAN

EAST UPPER LEVEL
6262.5'
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STAINLESS STEELBATHROOM SINKBACHATAK-2609-SU

STAINLESS STEELBATHROOM SINKBACHATAK-2609-SU

102

104

A

B

106 C

100

D

INTERIOR DOOR TAG LEGEND

3 0 7 0 D#
PASS
WDS

DOOR SIZE

LOCKSET  TYPE :
PRIV = PRIVACY
PASS = PASSAGE
DUM = DUMMY
DEAD = DEADBOLT
TCH = TOUCH LATCH
FP = FLUSH PULL
PFP = PRIVACY FLUSH PULL

DOORSTOP  TYPE :
FDS = FLOOR
HDS = HINGE
WDS = WALL
INT = INTEGRATED INTO POCKET TRACK

DOOR STYLE

WINDOW COVERING LEGEND

MOTORIZED RECESSED

MOTORIZED

NON-MOTORIZED
RECESSED

MANUAL

AREA SUMMARY - PROPOSED

CONDITIONED LIVING
BEACH HOUSE

STORAGE + MECHANICAL
STORAGE + MECHANICAL 196 S.F.

1,078 S.F.

BH
BEACH HOUSE FLOOR PLAN
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MECHANICAL
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1. Contractor shall verify tempered glazing at all locations
required by IRC R308 and R327.

2. Guards are required at walking surfaces over 30
inches above an adjacent floor within 36 inches
(measured horizontally) to the edge of the open side.

3. Guards shall be a minimum of 42" above finish floor.
Where top of guardrail serves as a stairway handrail
the height shall not be less than 34 inches, nor more
than 38 inches above tread-nosings. Guards shall be
constructed to withstand assigned vertical / lateral and
uniform loads and have intermediate pickets such that
a 4" sphere may not pass [6" where riser meets tread].

4. Grippable handrails shall be continuous for the full
length  of a stair, placed 36" above the plane of stair
nosing, have a  cross-sectional area of 1-1/2" with no
sharp corners, mounted  to allow 1-1/2" clear behind
and anchored to withstand a 250#  lateral load.  Not
required where less than 4 risers. Ends shall return to
walls.

4.1. Basis of Design [B.O.D.] for Handrails is as
follows:

EXTERIOR HANDRAIL:  Fabricated Steel per the
approved / engineered shop drawings.  Painted finish
to match structural steel.

5. All exterior windows, doors, openings and penetrations
shall be carefully flashed and counterflashed in
accordance with standard practices for construction in
extreme climates and in accordance with
manufacturer's recommendations.

6. The interior face of the Boat Shed shall receive 5/8"
type "X" G.W.B. finished as required to provide fire
resistive construction as required by IRC R302.6.

7. All windows identified as "Egress" windows shall meet
the requirements of Section R310 of the IRC.

8. All Kitchen countertops shall be +36", to top of
countertop, 24" deep base cabinet, U.N.O.  All
bathroom vanities shall be +34" to top of countertop,
21" deep base cabinet, U.N.O.  Laundry Room
countertop above washer and dryer shall be minimum
height as coordinated with W/D manufacturer
recommendations, all other laundry countertops shall
be +36" to top of countertop, 24" deep base cabinet,
U.N.O.

9. All countertops to have 1" overhang at all cabinet sides
not abutting a vertical plane, U.N.O.  All slab countertop
surfaces shall be 2" thk. U.N.O.

10. All casework closets shall have a clear interior depth of
24", U.N.O.

11. No wood burning devices are proposed.

12. Stairs and steps shall have a maximum riser height of
7-3/4 inches and minimum tread depth of 10 inches.
Maximum tread/riser variation shall be less than 3/8
inch.  Any deviation from from the specified rise / run
shall be brought to the attention of the architect prior to
construction.

13. Install fire blocking at concealed draft openings,
between walls and roofs, etc. as required by IRC
R302.11 & R302.12

14. Bottom panel of laundry room door shall have louvered
grill providing minimum of 100 square inches of net free
area.

SHEET NOTES

SLAB

CONCRETE

PATH, SEE
LANDSCAPE PLAN

HOSE BIB W/
WALL MOUNTED
HOSE REEL

BOAT RACK WITH
ROLLER WHEEL
PLATFORMS

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6.25"
(2T) @ 16"
SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%

STAIRS DN
(10R) @ 6.25"
(9T) @ 16"
SLOPE TREAD 1.5%

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6.25"
(2T) @ 16"
SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6.25"
(2T) @ 16"
SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 6.25"
(2T) @ 16"
SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%

FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE < 30"
BELOW TERRACE FOR 48" AS
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM
EDGE OF WALKING SURFACE

STAIRS DN

(3R) @
 7"

(2T) @
 11"

SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5
%

STAIRS DN

(5R) @ 7"

(4T) @ 11"

SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%

6232.2'

LANDING

STAIRS DN
(3R) @ 7"
(2T) @ 11"
SLOPE TREAD @ 1.5%SLOPE 2% MIN.

2 10 8 0 D1

STONE TILE

HANDRAIL,
SEE NOTE 4

HANDRAIL, SEE NOTE 4

GUARDRAIL, SEE
NOTES 2,3

A
A-4.1

A
A-4.1

65 GALLON INDIRECT WATER
STORAGE TANK, SECURED TO
WALL FRAMING

ELECTRIC BOILER FOR HYDRONIC
HEATING AND DOMESTIC HOT
WATER

AIR HANDLER WITH REMOTE HEAT
PUMP TO BE LOCATED WITHIN
BASEMENT OF MAIN HOUSE, HANG
FROM CEILING WITH
SOUND-ISOLATING SUPPORTS

STAIRS DN
(2R) @ 6"
(1T) @ 12"

SEWER HOLDING TANK + GRINDER PUMP,
36"Ø X 36" DEEP. SEE REFERENCED
SECTION DETAIL T / A-2.1

T
A-2.1

6234.0'

6234.1'

6235.1'

6235.1'

6234.1'

W

T
A-2.1

SECTION DETAIL T : SEWER TANK + GRINDER PUMP

6234.1' @ TOP OF SLAB FOUNDATION

6235.1' @ TOP OF RAISED FLOOR FRAMING

6232.6' @ BOTTOM OF SLAB FOUNDATION

SET TOP OF TANK 2" ABOVE TOP OF RAISED
FLOOR FRAMING

6232.27' @ BOTTOM OF TANK

6231.67' @ BOTTOM OF REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB
WHERE DEPRESSED BELOW BOTTOM OF TANK

BOTTOM OF AGGREGATE BASE BELOW SLAB

6231.0' @ BOTTOM OF AGGREGATE BASE BELOW TANK

NOTE:  SEWER TANK SHALL HAVE
NOT LESS THAN 6" OF REINFORCED
CONCRETE BELOW THE TANK

BEACH
SUITE

MECHANICAL
ALCOVE

SEWER TANK
+

PUMP

ELECTRICAL SUB-PANEL W/ ACCESS
CLEARANCES

[E] TREE TO BE PROTECTED,
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
SPECIFIC MEANS AND METHODS

APPROXIMATE HIGH
WATER LINE, SEE A-1.1

[E] COVERAGE FOOTPRINTS,
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

CONCRETE PAVERS
OVER JOIST FRAMING

LIMITS OF [E] CABANA,
TO BE REMOVED

LIMITS OF [E] BEACH TERRACE
TO BE REMOVED, SEE A-1.1

LAUNDRY

D
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SOUTH ELEVATION 

BEACH HOUSE 

W
WEST ELEVATION 

BEACH HOUSE 
E

EAST ELEVATION + SECTION

BEACH HOUSE 

MAIN LEVEL
6234.1'

MAIN LEVEL
6234.1'

DECK LEVEL
6234.0'

MEAN HIGH WATER
6229.1'

MEAN LOW WATER
6223.0'

DECK LEVEL
6234.0'

MEAN HIGH WATER
6229.1'

MEAN LOW WATER
6223.0'

PLANTED ROOF
6246.7'

PLANTED ROOF
6236.7'

MAIN LEVEL
6234.1'

MAIN LEVEL
6234.1'

DECK LEVEL
6234.0'

MEAN HIGH WATER
6229.1'

MEAN LOW WATER
6223.0'

DECK LEVEL
6234.0'

MEAN HIGH WATER
6229.1'

MEAN LOW WATER
6223.0'

PLANTED ROOF
6246.7'

PLANTED ROOF
6236.7'

BASE OF PUMP + TANK
6229.0

OVERHEAD SECTIONAL 
DOOR

STAIRS TO MAIN HOUSE

(E) PIER TO REMAIN

HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
CROSS SLOPE =25% 
ROOF PITCH = FLAT
ALLOWED ROOF HEIGHT = 24'-0"
LOWEST NATURAL GRADE ELEVATION = 6234.0'
ALLOWED RIDGE ELEVATION = 6258.0'
PROPOSED RIDGE ELEVATION = 6246.1'

1'-
6

"

PROPOSED 
GRADE (TYP.)

EXISTING
GRADE (TYP.)

PROPOSED 
GRADE (TYP.)

SLAB FOUNDATION

HANDRAIL

GUARDRAIL


	Administrative Review Permit Application for a Detached Accessory Dwelling Supplemental Information
	Blank Page
	ADP5AA9.tmp
	Administrative Review Permit for Detached Accessory Dwelling Development Application Submittal Requirements

	2017 Public Hearing Dates Table.pdf
	Sheet1

	Master Fee Sheet 7-1-2017 Final.pdf
	Master Fee Sheet July-2017 DRAFT ks
	Sheet1

	Master Storm Water Fee Sheet July-2017 Draft ks
	Sheet1


	1532-BH-BASE-SITE for DADAR-DADAR PROJECT LOCATION NO TB.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	DADAR PROJECT LOCATION NO TB
	04053TE



	1532-BH-BASE-SITE for DADAR-DADAR SITE NO TB.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	DADAR SITE NO TB
	04053TE



	1532 A-2.0-A-2.0.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-2.0


	1532 A-2.1 & A-2.2-A-2.1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-2.1


	1532 A-2.1 & A-2.2-A-2.2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-2.2


	1532 A-2.3 & A-2.4-A 2.3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A 2.3


	1532 A-2.3 & A-2.4-A 2.4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A 2.4


	1532 A-3.1+A-3.2 ELEVATIONS-A-3.2 Full Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-3.2 Full Elevations


	1532-BH A-2.1-A-2.1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-2.1


	1532-BH A-1.1-A-1.1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-1.1


	1532-BH A-1.1-A-1.2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-1.2


	1532-BH A-1.3 - UTILITY  SITE PLAN-A-1.3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-1.3



	undefined_2: 1,078
	architectural compatibility and a sense of project integration of the two structures: Siting: The secondary dwelling will be sunken into the landscaping with a walkway connecting it to the main dwelling. 

Architectural Design: Both structures share a common design theme with a low pitch roof structure and floor to ceiling glass.  

	dwelling unit: Water: IVGID will supply domestic water to the secondary dwelling unit from the main dwelling unit. 

Sewer: IVGID will receive the sewer service from the secondary dwelling unit via pump. 
	What additional roadway driveway or access improvements are you planning: There will be no additional roadway, driveway or access improvements to the secondary dwelling. 
	A parking space is required  How are you providing the additional parking: The existing driveway and parking provide adequate parking for both the Main and Secondary dwellings. 
	occupancy: We plan to complete construction of the secondary dwelling and obtain occupancy in 2019. 
	views removal of existing vegetation etc your project may have on adjacent properties: The secondary dwelling will be submersed into the landscape with a "live" or "green" roof.  It will not be obstructing views from the main residence. 
There will be minimal "pathway" lighting focused downward onto the pathway.  
	Committee  If yes please include the name and contact information for the applicable board: The subject property is not part of a Home Owners Association or Architectural Control Committee. 
	Yes: Off
	No: On
	undefined_3: There is no accessory dwelling unit / secondary dwelling unit on the subject property. 
	undefined_4: A manufactured or modular home is not proposed. 
	a Sewer Service: IVGID
	b Electrical Service: IVGID
	c Solid Waste Disposal Service: IVGID
	d Water Service: IVGID
	Project Name: Sierra Star Beach House
	Project Description: Construction of a secondary dwelling unit with associated mechanical space, outdoor / covered terrace and utilities. 
	Project Address: 1135 Lakeshore Blvd., Incline Village NV 89451
	Project Area acres or square feet: 67,686 sf
	Project Location with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator: Pine Cone Circle
	Assessors Parcel NosRow1: 130-312-30
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	Assessors Parcel NosRow1_2: 
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	Assessors Parcel NosRow2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2: 
	Assessors Parcel NosRow2_2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2_2: 
	SectionsTownshipRange: 
	Property Owner: 
	Professional Consultant: 
	Name: The Andrews Family Trust
	Name_2: Ryan Group Architects
	Address_2: 10800 Donner Pass Rd. #200
	Email: duane.andrews@clearcapital.com
	Email_2: Brendan@ryanroup.net
	Contact Person: Duane Andrews
	Contact Person_2: Brendan Riley
	Name_3: Ryan Group Architects
	Name_4: Ryan Group Architects
	Address_3: 10800 Donner Pass Rd.
	Address_4: 10800 Donner Pass Rd, 
	Email_3: brendan@ryangroup.net
	Email_4: kasey@ryangroup.net
	Contact Person_3: Brendan Riley
	Contact Person_4: Kasey Wry
	Text5: 17-101685
	Text6: Incline Village, NV
	Text7: 89451
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: Truckee, CA
	Text13: 96161
	Text14: 530-587-3800
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: Truckee, CA
	Text19: 96161
	Text20: 530-587-3800
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